Working capital   38,943   25,742   21,545   15,572   13,847
Total assets   44,881   32,848   26,217   19,276   20,531
Long-term debt   —   1,536   1,229   784   305
Deficit accumulated during the development

stage   (140,626)   (156,972)   (172,473)   (188,534)   (203,092)
Total shareholders’ equity   40,159   27,316   22,916   16,752   14,781

(1)  Cost of product sales and rentals for the period from Inception to June 30, 2010 include a charge of $2,239,000 for excess inventories.

   The effects of the restatement on the unaudited statements of operations data for the years ended June 30, 2006 and 2007, the balance sheet data at June 30,
2006, 2007 and 2008, and working capital at June 30, 2009 and 2010 are summarized in the following

26

Table of Contents

tables. See Note 2 to the financial statements contained in Part II — Item 8 of this Amended Filing for disclosure of the effects on the other periods presented
above.

  Year Ended June 30, 2006  Year ended June 30, 2007
  As   As
  Previously   Previously
  Reported  Adjustments As Restated  Reported  Adjustments As Restated
Statement of Operations Data:

(Increase) decrease in fair value of warrants $ —  $ 8,107  $ 8,107  $ —  $ 1,248  $ 1,248
Net loss  $ (16,475)  $ 8,107  $ (8,368)  $ (17,594)  $ 1,248  $ (16,346)
Net loss applicable to common shares  $ (16,475)  $ 8,107  $ (8,368)  $ (17,594)  $ 1,248  $ (16,346)
Net loss per share  $ (1.24)  $ 0.61  $ (0.63)  $ (1.18)  $ 0.09  $ (1.09)

  June 30, 2006  June 30, 2007
  As   As
  Previously   Previously
  Reported  Adjustments As Restated  Reported  Adjustments As Restated
Balance Sheet Data:

Working capital  $ 41,126  $(2,183)  $ 38,943  $ 26,677  $ (935)  $ 25,742
Deficit accumulated during the

development stage  $(142,150)  $ 1,524  $(140,626)  $(159,744)  $ 2,772  $(156,972)
Total shareholders’ equity  $ 42,342  $(2,183)  $ 40,159  $ 28,251  $ (935)  $ 27,316

   June 30, 2008
   As
   Previously
   Reported  Adjustments As Restated
Balance Sheet Data:

Working capital   $ 21,963  $ (418)  $ 21,545
Deficit accumulated during the

development stage   $(179,877)  $ 7,404  $(172,473)
Total shareholders’ equity   $ 23,334  $ (418)  $ 22,916

  June 30, 2009  June 30, 2010
  As   As
  Previously   Previously
  Reported  Adjustments As Restated  Reported  Adjustments As Restated
Balance Sheet Data:

Working capital  $ 16,104  $ (532)  $ 15,572  $ 16,857  $(3,010)  $ 13,847

27

Table of Contents

Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Restatement

   As discussed in the Explanatory Note and Note 2 to this Amended Filing, we are amending and restating our audited consolidated financial statements and
related disclosures for all periods presented in this Amended Filing.

   The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations incorporates the restated amounts. For this reason, the data set
forth in this section may not be comparable to discussion and data in our previously filed Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30,

[…]

estimated fair value of the derivative instruments should be reported in the statement of operations. The Audit Committee, together with management,
determined that the financial statements in the Affected Periods should be restated to reflect the Warrants as liabilities, with subsequent changes in their
estimated fair value recorded as non-cash income or expense in each Affected Period.

   Impact of the Restatement

   The cumulative effect of these adjustments on the Company’s previously-reported deficit accumulated during the development stage and total
shareholders’ equity was a decrease of $2.8 million and $0.9 million, respectively, as of the beginning of the fiscal year ended June 30, 2008. These
adjustments do not impact the amounts previously reported for the Company’s cash and cash equivalents, net cash used for operating activities or operating
expenses in any of the Affected Periods.

   The effects of the restatement on the following financial statement line items as of and for the periods indicated are summarized in the following tables (in
thousands except per share amounts):

  Consolidated Balance Sheets
  As Previously
  Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
As of June 30, 2009

Warrant liabilities  $ —  $ 532  $ 532
Total current liabilities  $ 1,687  $ 532  $ 2,219
Common stock  $ 213,107  $ (7,821)  $ 205,286
Deficit accumulated during the development stage  $(195,823)  $ 7,289  $(188,534)
Total shareholders’ equity  $ 17,284  $ (532)  $ 16,752

As of June 30, 2010
Warrant liabilities  $ —  $ 3,010  $ 3,010
Total current liabilities  $ 2,661  $ 3,010  $ 5,671
Common stock  $ 231,343  $(13,470)  $ 217,873
Deficit accumulated during the development stage  $(213,552)  $ 10,460  $(203,092)
Total shareholders’ equity  $ 17,791  $ (3,010)  $ 14,781

45

Table of Contents

  Consolidated Statements of Operations
  As Previously
  Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
For the year ended June 30, 2008:

(Increase) decrease in fair value of warrants  $ —  $ 4,632  $ 4,632
Total other income  $ 1,086  $ 4,632  $ 5,718
Net loss  $ (20,133)  $ 4,632  $ (15,501)
Net loss per share (basic and diluted)  $ (1.25)  $ 0.29  $ (0.96)

For the year ended June 30, 2009:
(Increase) decrease in fair value of warrants  $ —  $ (115)  $ (115)
Total other income  $ 223  $ (115)  $ 108
Net loss  $ (15,946)  $ (115)  $ (16,061)
Net loss per share (basic and diluted)  $ (0.89)  $ (0.01)  $ (0.90)

For the year ended June 30, 2010:
(Increase) decrease in fair value of warrants  $ —  $ 3,171  $ 3,171
Total other income  $ 75  $ 3,171  $ 3,246
Net loss  $ (17,729)  $ 3,171  $ (14,558)
Net loss per share (basic and diluted)  $ (0.72)  $ 0.13  $ (0.59)

March 24, 1989 (Inception) to June 30, 2010:
(Increase) decrease in fair value of warrants  $ —  $ 10,460  $ 10,460
Total other income  $ 11,464  $ 10,460  $ 21,924
Net loss  $(212,584)  $ 10,460  $(202,124)

  Consolidated Statements of Shareholders’ Equity
  and Comprehensive Loss
  As Previously
  Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
As of June 30, 2007 and from March 24, 1989 (Inception) to June 30, 2007:

Net loss and comprehensive loss  $(158,776)  $ 2,772  $(156,004)
Exercise of stock options and stock purchase warrants, and issuance of stock

under Employee Stock Purchase Plan  $ 5,716  $ 582  $ 6,298
Issuance of common stock, net of issuance costs of $9,147  $ 97,821  $ (4,289)  $ 93,532
Common stock  $ 187,995  $ (3,707)  $ 184,288
Deficit accumulated during the development stage  $(159,744)  $ 2,772  $(156,972)
Total shareholders’ equity  $ 28,251  $ (935)  $ 27,316

As of and for the year ended June 30, 2008:
Net loss and comprehensive loss  $ (20,133)  $ 4,632  $ (15,501)
Issuance of common stock, net of issuance costs of $1,068  $ 12,432  $ (4,115)  $ 8,317
Common stock  $ 203,211  $ (7,822)  $ 195,389
Deficit accumulated during the development stage  $(179,877)  $ 7,404  $(172,473)
Total shareholders’ equity  $ 23,334  $ (418)  $ 22,916

As of and for the year ended June 30, 2009:
Net loss and comprehensive loss  $ (15,946)  $ (115)  $ (16,061)
Common stock  $ 213,107  $ (7,821)  $ 205,286
Deficit accumulated during the development stage  $(195,823)  $ 7,289  $(188,534)
Total shareholders’ equity  $ 17,284  $ (532)  $ 16,752

As of and for the year ended June 30, 2010:
Net loss and comprehensive loss  $ (17,729)  $ 3,171  $ (14,558)
Issuance of common stock, net of issuance costs of $1,265  $ 17,526  $ (5,649)  $ 11,877
Common stock  $ 231,343  $(13,470)  $ 217,873
Deficit accumulated during the development stage  $(213,552)  $ 10,460  $(203,092)
Total shareholders’ equity  $ 17,791  $ (3,010)  $ 14,781

46

Table of Contents

  Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
  As Previously
  Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
For the year ended June 30, 2008:

Net loss  $ (20,133)  $ 4,632  $ (15,501)
Increase (decrease) in fair value of warrants  $ —  $ (4,632)  $ (4,632)

For the year ended June 30, 2009:
Net loss  $ (15,946)  $ (115)  $ (16,061)
Increase (decrease) in fair value of warrants  $ —  $ 115  $ 115

For the year ended June 30, 2010:
Net loss  $ (17,729)  $ 3,171  $ (14,558)
Increase (decrease) in fair value of warrants  $ —  $ (3,171)  $ (3,171)

March 24, 1989 (Inception) to June 30, 2010:
Net loss  $(212,584)  $ 10,460  $(202,124)
Increase (decrease) in fair value of warrants  $ —  $(10,460)  $ (10,460)

3. Selected Balance Sheet Information

   Property and Equipment (in thousands):

  June 30,
  2009   2010
Machinery and equipment  $ 2,493  $ 2,511
Furniture and fixtures   469   469
Computer software   410   410
Computer equipment   262   278
Office equipment   75   75
Leasehold improvements   891   922

   4,600   4,665
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization   (3,115)   (3,652)

  $ 1,485  $ 1,013

   Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses (in thousands):

[…]

Loss from operations   (3,816)   (4,585)   (4,263)   (5,140)   (17,804)
Net loss   (3,792)   (4,320)   (2,679)   (3,767)   (14,558)
Net loss per common share  $ (0.18)  $ (0.20)  $ (0.10)  $ (0.13)  $ (0.59)

  First  Second  Third  Fourth
  Quarter  Quarter  Quarter  Quarter  Fiscal Year
Year Ended June 30, 2009  (Restated)  (Restated)  (Restated)  (Restated)  (Restated)
Revenues  $ 27  $ 28  $ 58  $ 69  $ 182
Loss from operations   (4,019)   (4,152)   (4,012)   (3,986)   (16,169)
Net loss   (3,670)   (4,888)   (3,491)   (4,012)   (16,061)
Net loss per common share  $ (0.22)  $ (0.29)  $ (0.19)  $ (0.20)  $ (0.90)

   The summation of quarterly earnings per share computations may not equate to the year-end computation as the quarterly computations are performed on a
discrete basis.

   The effects of the restatement on the unaudited consolidated statements of operations are summarized in the following tables. See Note 2 above for a
summary of the impact on the annual periods.

  Quarter ended September 30, 2008  Quarter ended September 30, 2009
  As   As
  Previously   Previously
  Reported  Adjustments  As Restated  Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
Net loss  $(3,913)  $ 243  $(3,670)  $(3,801)  $ 9  $(3,792)
Net loss per share  $ (0.24)  $ 0.02  $ (0.22)  $ (0.18)  $ —  $ (0.18)

  Quarter ended December 31, 2008  Quarter ended December 31, 2009
  As   As
  Previously   Previously
  Reported  Adjustments  As Restated  Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
Net loss  $(4,103)  $ (785)  $(4,888)  $(4,575)  $ 255  $(4,320)
Net loss per share  $ (0.24)  $(0.05)  $ (0.29)  $ (0.21)  $ 0.01  $ (0.20)

  Quarter ended March 31, 2009  Quarter ended March 31, 2010
  As   As
  Previously   Previously
  Reported  Adjustments  As Restated  Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
Loss from operations  $(3,972)  $ 481  $(3,491)  $(4,238)  $1,559  $(2,679)
Net loss  $ (0.22)  $ 0.03  $ (0.19)  $ (0.16)  $ 0.06  $ (0.10)

  Quarter ended June 30, 2009  Quarter ended June 30, 2010

As
Previously
Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

As
Previously
Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Loss from operations  $(3,958)  $ (54)  $(4,012)  $(5,115)  $1,348  $(3,767)
Net loss  $ (0.20)  $ —  $ (0.20)  $ (0.18)  $ 0.05  $ (0.13)

55

Table of Contents

Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure

   There are none to report.

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

   Our management, with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls
and procedures as of June 30, 2010. The term “disclosure controls and procedures” is defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities and